

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1909

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

1909

elected or appointed, then the office shall be declared vacant and other director or directors or other officer or officers shall be elected in place of those neglecting to qualify. Except when persons are re-elected to the same office no oath shall be necessary.

Section 6. All meetings of the corporation shall be given Notice of by written or printed notices signed by the clerk, sent to how given. each member of the corporation at least ten days before the meeting, and special meetings may be called by the president or a majority of the directors at any time and the meetings. clerk shall give all of said notices as aforesaid, stating in general terms the purposes of the meeting.

Section 7. At the next annual meeting after the death of Death of any member of this corporation said vacancy shall be filled, Vacancy how filled. and all members of the corporation not present at said annual meeting may be represented by proxy in such election. The corporation shall consist of at least ten members, and not exceeding twenty members at any one time. The corporation, at any legal meeting, may add to its number of corporators so that the number at any one time shall not exceed twenty members.

Section 8. Any three of the corporators named in this act may call the first meeting of the corporation by mailing a written notice signed by said three corporators, postage paid, to each of the other corporators, seven days at least before the day of the meeting, naming the time, place and purpose of such meeting, and at such meeting the necessary officers may be chosen, by-laws adopted and any other corporate business transacted.

Approved March 11, 1909.

Chapter 109.

An Act additional to and amendatory of Chapter four hundred and twenty-four of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred and seven, entitled "An Act to incorporate the Kittery Water District within the limits of the town of Kittery for the purpose of supplying the inhabitants of said district, likewise the remaining portion of said town, with pure water for domestic and municipal purposes."

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. The Kittery Water District is hereby authorized Company and empowered to extend its business into the town of Eliot may extend the business. for the purpose of supplying the said town of Eliot and the inhabitants thereof with water for domestic and municipal purposes.

Section 2. Said Kittery Water District is hereby given and granted the same authority, rights and privileges to install, privileges.

extend

Rights and

-number of members.

First meeting, h how

Снар. 109

-special

member.

437

GOOD WILL HOME-MILO MUNICIPAL COURT.

Снар. 110

May issue bonds. transact and carry on its business in said town of Eliot as it has in the town of Kittery as set forth in its act of incorporation.

Section 3. For accomplishing the purposes of this act, said Kittery Water District, through its trustees, is authorized to issue its notes or bonds to an amount sufficient to procure funds to pay the expenses necessary to install its business in said town of Eliot.

Approved March 11, 1909.

Chapter 110.

An Act to amend Chapter four hundred and fifty-five of the Private and Special Laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-seven and to permit Good Will Home Association to increase its capital.

Section one of chapter four hundred and fifty-five of the

private and special laws of the year one thousand eight hun-

dred and ninety-seven is hereby amended by striking out the

words "five" in the sixth line thereof and inserting the word

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1, chapter 455, special laws, 1897, amended.

May hold property not exceeding \$1,200,000. 'twelve' in place thereof, so that said section shall read as follows: 'Section I. The Good Will Home Association, a charitable corporation formed under the provisions of chapter fifty-five of the revised statutes for the purpose of aiding needy boys, and located at East Fairfield in Somerset County, is hereby authorized to take and hold by purchase, gift, devise or be-

Approved March 11, 1909.

quest, personal or real estate, in all not exceeding twelve hun-

dred thousand dollars owned at any one time.'

Chapter 111.

An Act to amend Section twenty of Chapter four hundred and thirty-six of the Private and Special Laws of nineteenhundred, and seven, entitled "An Act to establish the Milo Municipal Court."

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 20, chapter 436, special laws, 1907, amended. Section 1. Section twenty of chapter four hundred and thirty-six of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and seven is hereby amended by substituting the word 'shall' for the word "may" in the first line of said section, and by striking out all of said section after the word "prevail" in the eleventh line of said section, and inserting in its place the words, 'an accurate account of the fees so received by said judge shall be by

438